CDTYV SERVICE MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 — SPECIFICATIONS
1.1 SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION 4 — PARTS
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES
MAJOR ASSEMBLIES
PCB COMPONENTS

SECTION 5 — SCHEMATICS
SCHEMATIC #252605, REV. A



Produced By:
Commodore International Spare Parts GmbH
Braunschweig, West Germany

SERVICE MANUAL

CDTV

MAY, 1991 PN-400403-01

INTERNATIONAL EDITION
SERVICE POLICY AND PART NUMBER INFORMATION MAY VARY ACCORDING TO
COUNTRY. SOME PARTS MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE IN ALL COUNTRIES.

Commodore Business Machines, Inc.
1200 Wilson Drive, West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380 U.S.A.

Commodore makes no express or implied warranties with
regard to the information contained herein, The infor-
mation is made available solely on an as is basis, and the
entire risk as to completeness, reliability, and accuracy
is with the user, Commodore shall not be liable for any
damages in connection with the use of the information
contained herein. The listing of any available replacement
part herein does not constitute in any case a recommenda-
tion, warranty or guaranty as to quality or suitability of
such replacement part. Reproduction or use wilhout ex-
press permission, of editorial or pictorial content, in any
matter is prohibited.

This manual contains copyrighted and proprictary information. No part
of this publication may be repreduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form of by any means, electronic, mechanical, photo-
copying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission
of Commodore Electronics Limited.

Copyright © 1991 by Commodore Electronics Limited.
All rights reserved. Printed in U.S.A.




parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors) should be secured locai

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
MAJOR ASSEMBLIES

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore Industry standard
y. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may

not be available in all countries.

REAR PANEL ASSY COTV
PANEL REAR CDTV
CONN POWER FILTER
FAN

GASKET FAN

METAL COVER scsn SLOT Wi0 CARD
HARNESS ASSY F;

HARNESS ASSY AC INPUT

TUBING HEAT SHRINKABLE 4 DIA X 40 L
GROUND CABLE ASSY GREEN/YELLOW
SCREW PH M3 X 35 BLACK

SCREW PH M3 X 6 BLACK

NUT HEXAGON M3

SCREW STP FLAT HEAD M3 X 6 BLACK
FLAT WASHER M

FRONT BEZEL A&sv [T

FRONT GEZEL CDTV

DOOR GADDY COROM DRIVE

SPRING DOOR CADDY

PLASTIC FILTER FL DISPLAY

PCB ASSY POWER SW & PHONE JACK

DOOR MEMORY CARD

LENS PLASTIC LED

BUTTON POWER SWITCH

PLASTIC SWITCH UNIT

POB ASSY LED WOICATOR GRe

FLEXIBLE BUSHI

HOLOER FRONT 260

NYLON WASHER

ROID

PLATE LOGO ConbionoeE

PCB ASSY DISPL

PLASTIC PCB HOLDEH S AND PHONE JACK

SCREW STP PH M2

SCREW 316 i M1 X8

SCREW STP PH M3 X 10

P8 ASSY MIDI INTERFAGE

SCHEMATIC MIDI INTERFACE

PCB MIOL INTERFACE

CONN 5 PIN DIN

PCB HOLDER PLASTIC

HARNESS ASSY MIDI INTERFACE

PCB ASSY LED INDICATOR (01 — GREEN: 02 — AMBER)
PCB LED INDICATOR

LED GREEN § Dia AOHM

LED GAEEN 5 DIA SHARP

LED AMBER S DIA ROMM SLH 56YC

LED AMBER 5 OiA SHARP

HARNESS ASSY 2 CONDUCTOR

PCB_ASSY POWER SWITCH AND PHONE JACK

PCB POWER SW AND PHONE JACK

HEADPHONE JAGK 6 43 DIA PC MOUNT TANAKA ELEC
SWITCH POWER PC MOUNT EXCELL ELEC

HARNESS ASSY SHIELDED 2 CONDUCTORS

HARNESS ASSY 2 CONDUGTORS

PLATE GROUND SW AND PHONE JACK

PCE ASSY MEMORY CARD.

PCB MEMORY CARD
HARNESS ASSY FLAT CABLE 40 PIN
CONN MEMORY CARD ITT CANNON
COPPER TAPE 15MM WIDTH
PCA ASSY DISPLAY COTV

=1

250802 MAIN ASSY COTV 25080509
50802.01 | NTSC 25254801
25080202 | PAL-1 3555206
25080203 SEcaM 25255101
250802.04 | PAL-G 25263101
25080205 BLANK CARD 25255201
250802.06 | SCAI 252640.01
250803-01 anwom CHASSIS ASSY CDTV NTSC +| {2s2s53.01
250803-02 | BOTTOM CHASSIS ASSY COTV PAL 0547604
255077-01 | LABEL, RATING COTV. 1540010-04
366567-01 { LABEL, SERIALY 906800-11
366565-01 | LABEL, LASER CAUTION $06800-05
325090-02 { SEAL, WARRAN: 90596003
366566-01 | LABEL, DISK CAUTION 906805-01
25266501 { INSULATION SHEET, FLASH MEMORY 907272:01
25256701 | COVER, TOP COTY 25080701
25265101 | VIDEQ CARD, NTSC 2525601
390831-01 | VIDEQ CARD, PAL FOR 25080202 SET SW T0 PAL 23256701
39003201 | VIDEO CARD, SECAM FOR 250802-04 SET SW TO PAL-G ON VIDEQ i
CARD 390891-01
252569.01

363714:01 | VIDEG SCART CARD 52018100
90685303 | SCREW. SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD M3 X 6 (QTY praaidt
252466-02 | SCREW, SELF TAPPING BIND HEAD M4 X 6 (OTY = 4) iy
906800-05 | SCREW. PAN HEAD M3 X 6 (OTY ~ 2) ity
250803 BOTIOM CRASSIS ASSY COTV (01 — WISC; -02 — PALJ 25257401
250804-01 | COROM MECHANISM ASSY COTV 250483.01
25048201 | PCB ASSY MEMORY CARD 250669-01
252583.01 | BOTTOM CHASSIS COTV 25266601
250806-01 | POWER SUPPLY ASSY COTV 25266801
252564-01 | BRACKET METAL REG MKE TOP 90611501
25258401 | FOQT COTV Wi HOT STAMP 252570.01
252565.01 | FOOT RUBBER CDTV 250479.01
252636:01 | RUBBER BUSHING 252630-01
252641.01 | CABLE TiE 90688501
25048401 { PCB ASSY MAIN LOGIC COTV NISG 06863-01
250434-02 | PCB ASSY MAIN LOGIC COTV PAL 50688304
25048501 | PCB ASSY MIDI INTERFACE (25048507
250805-01 | REAR PANEL ASSY CDTV [2s2635a |
250807-01 | FRONT BEZEL ASSY COTV prosesed
390918-01 | HOLDER BOTTOM CHASSIS e
906883.03 | SCREW PAN HEAD M3 X & ataaor
906883-04 | SCREW PAN HEAD M3 X 10 322038.01
390903-01 | SCREW ST PH M3 X 6 BLACK { 25262801 |
25144902 | SCREW ST PH M4 X 8 250483
251541-04 | SPRING WASHER M4 25259601
905665-04 | LOCK WASHER exr TOOTH s 25521.07
06883-01 | SCREW ST PH M3 325521-04
SOGRER 02 | SCHEW 3T 23 X 6 2506210
90667003 | SCREW M2.2 X § 2526210
250806-01 POWER SUPPLY ASSY COTV 252582-02
252560-01 [ REGULATOR SWITCHING MKE 25048101
25256201 | BRACKET METAL PEG MXE BOTTOM 25257601
252632-01 | SHEET INSULATION POWER SUPPLY 252579-01
252636:01 | HARNESS ASSY POWER MKE 252580.01
252637-01 | HARNESS ASSY CDROM POWER 25258101
250638.01 | HARNESS ASSY POWER SWITCH 252582.01

5885-02 | SCREW STP PH M26 X 6 25262901
90727207 | WASHER FLAT M2 & [250482.01
25156107 | WASHER SPRING M2.6 57501
250804-01_COROM MECHANISM ASSY COTV 252576.01
252554-01 | COROM MECHANISM CRS11-8 MKE 25257701
252555-01 | METAL BRACKET HOLOER MAIN LOGIC 25264501
252557-01 | PLASTIC GUIDE OPTION CARD 250478.01
252576.02 | HARNESS ASSY 40 PIN FLAT CABLE 2553701
25263901 | HARNESS ASSY AUDIO CONTROL presviod
906883-01 | SCREW STP PH M3 X 8 et
252634-01 | STAND OFF LOGIC PCB (TO BE PRESSED BY MFG ) 5253901
252556-01 | BUTTON EJECT CR 5118 MKE sl
252667-01 | HOLOER INSULATION SHEET 4001
250486-01_PCB ASSY. FLASH MEMORY Fsoiss
252658-01 | SCHEMATIC FLASH MEMORY FROM AER FToRT
25265901 | PCB FLASH MEMORY

SCHEMATIC DISPLAY COTY

PCB DISPLAY COTV

PCB DISPLAY COTV

IR RECEIVER MODULE SHMP

AUBBER DISPLAY

FL DISPLAY r.szaA NORITAKE

PCB ASSY MAIR LOGIC COTV (01 — NTSC; -02 — PAL)
PCB FAB MAIN LOGIC COTV




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List

PCB Components
PCB Assembly CDTV

Commodore part numbers are provided for reference onl

parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Connectors)
not be available in all countries.

ly and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard

should be secured locally. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may

iC COMPONENTS

CONNECTOAS (Continuee)

390084-03 | 63000 CPU G i) 39085102 [ OIN MINI 4 PIN e
318072.01 | GARY 5017 ur2 90336520 | HEADER ASSY 40 PIN 2 54 PITCH No 13
25212602 | DENISE 836288 w 252 16-03 | HEADER ASSY 3 PIN 2 PITCH CNt7,18.26
252127.02 | PAULA B364R7 ue 25261602 | HEAER ASSY 2 PIN 2 PITCH CN1B2326
315093.02 | ROM KICKSTART Vi 3 u1a 50669-04 | HEADER ASSY 4 PIN 2.5 PITCH oNz1 22
318029.03 [ CIA 8520 A1 2 MHZ U830 25066902 | HEADER ASSY 2 PIN 2.5 PITCH cn20
390229.01 | VIDEQ HYBRID HY1 25261504 | HEADER ASSY 4 Pt 2 PITCH ner
313099.01 | DRAM 256K X 4 100NS ZIP Uss-72 903392.02 | HEADER ASSY 2 PIN 2.54 PITCH s
31809.05 | DRAM 256K X 4 8ONS 2IP SUB FOR 318099:01 38033301 | JUMPER
31806902 {F. AGNUS Ud4 OSCILLATORS, TRANSISTOAS AND DIDDES
30066302 | DMAC 47 uss 325366-14 | OSCILLATOR MODULE 28 63636 MHZ X1
252606.0% | ROM CDROM DRIVER, 0DD uss

25234401 | OSCILLATOR MODULE 28 37515 MHZ X5
252607.0 | ROM COROM DRIVER, EVEN u3s

325566-12 | OSCILLATOR MODULE 28.63636 MHZ X1
25260801 | CPL LCBSSaH ue2 90270701 | TRANSISTOR PNP 2N3305 46
25260902 | CPU 6500/ urs - s

38019201 | TRANSISTOR NPN 2N3904 179101213
318073.01 | RTC MSMB2428 us1

252338-01 | TRANSISTOR POWER 250789 @
25261101 | AMP 515667 uts

390254-01 | TRANSISTOR JFET MPFI02 Q5
L1201 | AT TCO154AP ue 902723.02 | TRANSISTOR 2541309 Q
901523.01 | TIMER NESSS uTe - 1 y

902717-01 | TRANSISTOR 254733 SUB FOR ABDVE
390086-01 | AMP TLOBA/LF347 56

90270701 | TRANSISTOR 2N3906 SUB FOR ABOVE
901523-10 | AMP TLOB2/LFISIN Ut

900928-02 | DIODE ZENER 5.1V RD 5 168 04
901879.03 | TRL-PORT 65258 32

900922.02 | DIODE ZENER 30V RO 30€B 03
25261401 | DAC LC7863M 7

90085009 | CIODE SIGNAL 1N4445C 05
328156.02 | RESET PST5188 use g2

900850-01 | DIODE SIGNAL 1N4145 01,69
252620.01 | SAAM 16K SK DIP 100NS 787

25261801 | OSCILLATOR CERAMIC 3MHZ bl
25262002 | SRAM 16K SK DIP 120K SUB FOR 01
252620-03 | SRAM 16K SK SIP 150NS 5UB FOR 01 o | SouLAron CERamC anhz, iz o
50152129 | 7415373 U46,48 | E0esc0.01 |
901521-16 { 7415138 49,50 RESISTOR PACKS
31805001 | 74F284 Us455 25765701 | S COM 82K § ELEMENT "PZI26
ao1s21-11 { 7415157 7t 90244117 [ S COM 470 OHM § ELEMENT RP13
310003.01 | 74HC245 v12 902410-08 | S COM 4.7K 9 ELEMENT AP3.9,10.26
901882.01 | 1488 s 902441110 [ S COM 120 OHM 5 ELEMENT AP
901883.01 | 1489 un 902410-13 [ S COM 10K 9 ELEMENT RPE
901521.28 | 7415164 st 90241008 [ S COM 33K SELEMENT AP11.25
901521-52 [ 7405293 Ut S COM 47K 3 ELEMENT #P8
901521.06 | 741574 uzi.28 S COM 4.7K 7 ELEMENT RP12.54,21
39011001 | 74504 e S COM 4.7K 5 ELEMENT RP19.2022,27,28
01521-46 | 7415245 uses3 INDIVIDUAL 22 OHM 4 ELEMENT RP7
90521.38 | 740538 15 INDIVIDUAL 68 OHM 4 ELEMENT RP4
90152131 | 74053 U22,25.39.73 INDIVIDUAL 47 OHM 4 ELEMENT .
901521.03 | 74L508 uz1.80 INDIVIDUAL 68 O 5 ELEMENT RP15.17,29.30
90152230 | 7407 w73 INDIVICUAL 68 OHM 3 ELEMENT RP31
90152122 | 740527 414364 INDIVICUAL 1K 4 ELEMENT RP33
90152102 | 740504 U26.40.63.58 INDIVIDUAL 1K 3 ELEMENT RP32
90152121 | 74L502 U23.30.74 RESISTORS — VAW x 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
90152101 | 741500 U281 ooo0es T T
901521-13 | 7415244 U45.47.57.52.60.77 oyl s
31806601 | 74500 % 0424 [ 470K iy

390904-23 | 100K A51.67.68
1C_SOCKET: 390904-22 [ 47K 2
35018501 |84 PIN PLCC U366 300004.20 | 15K R5360,20.90
390141-01 | 64 PIN SDIP xUg2 390904-19 | 12K R52,54,59.61,13.28
304156-10 | 84 PAN DIP xust 300004-18 [ 10K R4.5.12,14,16.17.23,25,
251313-02 |48 PIN DIP AU4.8,12 27.64.89.90,135,136, 143
904150.06 {40 PIN DIP XU9'10.13.32.75 390004-17 [ 47K R1.39,41.45 55.57 62,
390768.02 | 32 PIN DIP MCH TOOL X33 63.77.84.86,117.119,
25750001 | HOLDER CONN GARTRIDGE 123.125,126,134.140
200966-02 | TRANSFORMER, OC-DC CONV T 390904-16 [ 3.3 R19.29,79,105.106
CONNECTORS 390904-14 | 1.5K A
33085103 | DIN MINL 5PN [ 39090413 | 1K et
3%0242.03 | D SUB 23 PIN MALE he 39090612 | 750 Ot K
39024103 | D SUB 23 PIN FEMALE N

330904.05 |33 OHM RS
39024205 | D SUB 25 PIN MALE Nz

390904-10 | 120 OHM Re6
390241.05 | D SUB 25 PIN FEMALE N3 ey |1z o past
252602.01 | CARD EOGE 30 PIN 2.54 PITCH N1O.11 $

33090409 | 100 OHM R50.65
252617-11 [KEL Ba11 SERIES 1700 Nt fesieop s B, e %
252603-10 | HOUSING MOLEX 52007 CN14,15,36 i

39030404 |27 OHM Re 44
252122.02 [ RCA JACK RED NG
25212201 | RCA JACK WHITE x5 39030415 127K 4

35000400 | 22 04 Re7




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
PCB Components (Continued)
PCB Assembly CDTV

RESISTORS (Cominere] CAPACITORS {Contyen)
39090402 | 10 OHM F69.70 90045328 | MLC AIAL 0TUF T4
30090407 | 4.7 OHM R2 900019-07 | MLC AXIAL .047UF C7,16.31-34,63
390904.11 | 470 OHM Re0.42,49.63,111,112 | 90046326 | MLC AXIAL G80OPF c10.19
3000042 RS8,121,124.127 900453.23 | MLC AXIAL 3900PF €9,18,56,57
S01600-15 | 47 OHM, VaW 5% R3,101.102 SOME337 | MLC AXIAL 1UF s ioa 134150161,
901600-52 | 33 OHM, 16W = 5% R174
901550:07 { 100K [ 900010-42 | CER DISCS 22pF e
9015007 | 12K a7 900010-64 | GER DISCS 33PF EIREY
901550:20 | 10K RE5, 103,104 90001035 | CER DISCS 10PF €126.128
901550-19 [ 47K #73.7591.93.99307. | [900010-23 | CER pisCs esor a6
108,116,141 900100.33 | ELECT 47UF 16V 2
90155002 [ 3.3 R72 900010-61 | CER RAD 0. 1UF 25V &
90155001 [ 1K B 1 90046310 | KILC AXIAL 330 PF 5055
901550.94 |68 OHM A30 90046312 | ML AXIAL 470PF 188,170
90155056 (47 OHM 738,109 0046315 | MLC AXIAL 001UF Cas.47.4951
901550-63 |22 OHM pai 37 900019-17 | MLC RAD 47PF 50 )
501550-133{ 47 O 90002205 | MLC RAD .33UF 50V ca2
901550.58 | 470 OHM 900100-58 | ELECT RAD 470UF 10V 75
901550-52 | 220 OHM o 90010059 | ELECT RAD 4.7UF 25V cize
501550.06 | 33K R120,122 251029.06 | TRIMMER 6.8 - 459F i
RESISTORS — Vi 5% CARBON WISCELLANEQUS
901550.02 [ 33K Al 31275402 | NSULATION TAPE
90155089 [ 150 04 R2 05476.05 | TUBING SHRINKABLE 3 X 200
901550-105{ 33 OHM R 251564-15 | WRAPPING WIRE AWG 28 L = 200M
90155055 [ 470 OHM Bt 251842.02 | EMY FILTER 100PF EMIS63.55-60,64,70.75-
90155056 |47 OHM a5 80,63.47,92:95,100
90155052 (220 OHM R1.23 2002902 (M. FLTER 100PF wirERRTE EMIT8,71,72,81.82
50155075 | 270 O1M 903025.01 | FERRITY EMISS.56.69.74,30.91
CAPACHTORS 30307501 | ERRITE BEAD #8123
251842.02 | EMI FILTER 100PF EMI1.2.3.4
380101:04 | ELECT RAD 220F 36V 252627-01 | PHOTOCOUPLER PCS00Y 1
o, I ——— s | TS Whan e
SO010057 | ELECT BAD 3300UF tov 25254701 | LED AMBER § X § SHARP o
900100-33 | ELECT RAD 47UF 16V
39010102 [ ELECT RAD 100UF 16V Cioingo a5, | [2252142 | LED AR s Dt o L3
G | [BRE QRN R
-( 1)
10048 | ELECT RAD 470F 50V cwz
ootonts | ELECY naD A7 25256201 | WRE FLAT JUMPER 2 MM PITCH 10 GON-
0010011 | ELECT RAD 4.7UF 25V cm .
0001 LS A e 2 1021, | (25254202 |WIRE FLAT JUMPER 2 sk T 10 - o5 o At
53717:75751\9140 n
T 25118803 | GOIL INDUCTOR 100UH it
s o v SR GO
S00463.04 | MLC AXIAL 100P¢ 01.3831.38.118 330879.01 [ STAND OFF M2.5 X 0.45 X 13 (SUB USE
30006205 | MLC AXIAL 22UF £5.24:28,30,35.39,64, -
£6.67,70,83,87.90.93- wiashae )
90685301 | SCREW SELF TAPPING PAN HEAD M3 X 8
117,120123,127,129,
10T | | gy op (SRRl el Tamv pan eno wa x 16
149,156,158,159,167, TY 4
318277.17 | POLYFOAM BLOCK

4.4



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 11 of 12

CDTV SERVICE MANUAI

R13E
heup Vel
K28 W
z .
2
o857 3 ASE CS5€
s + .7K 97K | 003%uF
4 A
0 VWA ———
Crém > .[:am &5 L pse
J30:F 0T f7x
/s wrrorz | M-
100,F S ket < RSE €29
100k cre ] S b2 22uF
\adad 7 Ao r , ad = surmz [ e £ coat
Vee /oa,.// awsio FIK j 0;'; N 1es2 {7“’ J- 53 st
_]_m de% | M T472F o 75K K
s Von prastL €264 W £ A RS/ —A— <t a0t
I’N»" I”“F I’" 7 ovas xaur|s KRS s T 4%F v’é % 200K 774 RI22
= C [X:23 Xy
BeLk D Socex V17 xpfu 2eE wre | ofer| o | KR aniasy Tok
oara > 4 curorrls - s00K f / W
. N X ol won o sk« £100 7+ S xr20
LRELK > LN PRI 25K Q /.JK? €47 001 uF awe 38K
DACATT DL (—Yresr o T A Suvre s PN -
2ACST D‘-‘—ﬁ}# RN o é?? © ,@g
DACLEH ot ol sprr O P NS 7 s v
e | WA 2] al [_J_ruu“t Tcoed,
i3 ATCH soc1t— 0K 2 _]__ >
. T P soc2fL— . Al © o g
1, et e o | £ N w9
744508 ° vad ¢ 2 Fuenr |4 ca3 é"’”’ < A58
TP >t R 0e574 [ T 7004F 27K 5 22¢ 7C915¢ wy
TRTD > . ver » R vrap 4 =
A 46 £a9
,T 707 e prie L/’g: caz car 7 F £PE
TFRTT (>t N AMA— 1004F 100uF TS a0 | av < s 233 arx
1> el ypours wrourz ity 47 I’M/ S I 2 21 427907
é 4] qarig & 75AT
woro Lol < prag i
U opatsrer wravre 224 i 2 1, 774
esva mfn' I/qu ’47/" , 2
2 e P
2 s ,A’/?! 4] T
T vee 22K = 7407
P>
+S¥D L e vz7
o R22
S sk 176 pr27
I3 I I 2
w3906 P
+ 22u4F a5 G AVDR
0
i 1y Lo —4> coar
«
P —I> tuvre
B Mt 90 EH/ 23 JPI¢ 163 £l 88
T (Ed-—— <
2 EM" Euerpt - s 1 Ly | g
- /72 MJJ‘ }m& MrE2 M1 89 2z
10K
L Rro L74
= 0K j. 0K = CHITA HEQD
L4 HEAD FHONE
J j l 24 J 10010 avoi0 FHONE JACK
<10 | o4 o7 vio 106 5” U’”t/w (24 (/d/
25|74 P ¢
221 (104 7407 0] (502 | F 4| 2
H 7] 7] I




Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 12 of 12

CDTV SERVICE MANUA

+5V0
o W23
SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY
MAIN
i e POWER
RECEPTACLE Frog o
. [ RoL
S " 70
BT,
o]
— | I I
) PONER
= cv20 r93
e p = .76 3
| T WV
z sz | oz Vrow
j__l_ Tenr IJI,«; _T_ wo
7102 L
)
b fone $ ROIIEBZ
L—“—E 2 " ) 70 COROM MECHANISH (7. 5V
3 S ¢ POWER, DrsPLay
G
Frof o2t
Lol =
¢ 2 ; t3v
It ; B vee
Fau GND 4237
< N | vy 0 MAIN tosrc -
o B s . -r2v :
15Y
H GvD Fal ””":]u"/mr
et ad 2 wermou
e 12y 5 |
—t > 4§V b . B
__J — s - rw
N o sam cosie 7|
j ¢ < £
e | ¢r2 H—
thesp L = slegp Loy Lotk Lpoour ‘2w
Proorfezr T TasrT  + L
L Il T




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
Schematic #252605, Rev. A |
Sheet 2 of 12

CH 7 yee
L_"?z.'ﬂi-l:i
T f . .
™ [
o | U580 4 : z AEL L0~y 2123 7]
- . ——e AL DRD 175 0)
207 “ ﬂ 123/ % ¥
dr N (FLOPPY FaCTONS)
F— 4 =t 1t e -
€3 <3 740332, 1 - (CONTROL RMVCTIONS ] ‘: ":: A ’:‘; .
/f .
22 |44/
TNV < 2. 3 77 ot v ee 'y » 2
B DCBOODO (NON-VOLATILE) 116 . i <:l ovR
1 o |22 £ ove
% 449 AErEL » xaor}3e i L] xRoY
/ i
J. © cHl arf
5 LN % v il A ! —T > R
. ‘ v
CIRC<CH aqz § ¢ 7hmar fﬁg ] o 1
S 20000 b LAY 172 2 = !
7 : i 5 e 2o
—_— - xr ! T ¥
l Ve Sl W/_L—u_ yed7 o YFod 19 Ar7 22
| L evp L ”| »LJMLII{_ v > TCXg
HI 3 . 60 rdrod
2 5x tes e o 71 0 vt £[>u‘ LANGL Lt FER
HE\;?* it J}:} = rrod rovel
.1 ¥ A A “g % s / d oq ye [II>:)M__1M_J._LD 0 [
ot | I ] L¥
¥ . L BsATR A 03 .
FEATR (>-L4 n s : 4102 - 4 £> ¢exa
: SEZR . ¢
FEIR 44 :me 22 1 LIS ek
20 127 B T 2 d : > cdac
1 uq izl it T Z% 083 o , lew lews [eaz
Gired ""”M o SR - 2re |2 2
22 A 1',,.” /‘—tl My 21 "fi_ g :E"M,..F_:EMMIIW
s i 0 dpEd Py - fRER REE S
_# FCg AT - {‘—Li Y ? re T 4 b 29
65000 ‘wH—r) i 8k % o HD>
Ir-o‘ 4 ar ™ ke 4rs TH? pé > (337
2 £ s Vs, P W7 L2 ' L> 7334
l e ¢ ; ’ 'F(J H u :,: 0’.6‘,{ : Qﬁ o
f::ir ] i z —Lge o e e T DAL =i 7
"0 1 % w71 A Y8372 armmt
i 4 Jaar
FiA ol AN ——] = % dss 2 " pi7F
2 » = a8 Pt L /-f, £ 0y ¥ o FAT LGNS m
vRA [ > o ; /¢ oy N 42 o
DIRCK L..):'? ! i o bTACK .. V' veaé ry I-ME:I : ,
!
4. or i
AT < L2d 1 A3 o o 74D
¥ |
75t <Ll - Lol 7o s ; ﬂ:ﬁ ;::r
P A 3 =3 :"‘ rrrd E{_E Pt e A AL
oY <324 1 9 ; 0 SN or0" 4543 rg7
— ; T oo LYY R AGAL
P TF ' . ale ¥ X7 p/ ! 244 M2 — VWA > Rowy
AT O (7| 7T : | DRDS Py, £
RLT <> T ax SOENES onos ‘s
DAD 2 —{_ > RGA18:1)
N4 &
prd i
[ e Paawy |42 ANV L8 Jarry
Iz
i U3
{ 227 o AR A 2 FIRET
4 7 I od! ik FIINT
- vire 2l LA™ FIra?
‘ S~ TEr=R
IIrxt £rac
Vec Vee  ypg | ., JPe s 69 . 7 R L <
I - GD _L 1 Ko émrr-—w{ H} ~ & 28Ny peencl 2 {Q einc
t 20 4243 b rof 79
o 4 Cr39T AN E &G ) 27 ) 0 Y44 > WY
cI9 vra | <99 v2z |9l | weg '”‘J-'_- RN R e = 1 regr |44 gf Oren . 1A
T |\xree|l T Mol T larses JPre - JPE ch {¥re SHORT ) NTSC
e 2 22 § i Y5 [ - KD O CAD L
— | N ’ —b 1 H;a arsrh — Lluk QEIK -
— CrHzT y ' /f#z =
L .??#F__ :ﬁfﬂ AL X5
vid T
e Fad XCEREN [
| /4 Ae7
| 3‘ >r:: | 7eFod 22
1 xeex "Dc" A
N Re4
120
5-2




Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheef 3 of 12

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Cr3

Vee €723 Vee €140 Vee €2/
DRA (§:0) e — | 1 1 l 1
".:. I’f;‘ f: ‘{I - p -
E— § ¥, v I Ve Y
Fee e J5 ¢ 35
J . 20 p
o ﬂ"l ? fIAAAA € z !;. 49 | ;:_ pit ;il:;
Fi X i 12 ! L | Al
: L M ves A% vee |
o /21 J SIAAAAL 2 S Iy 4] a¢ L8 44
v§S : 2143 XX4254-70 a2 xxd25¢-720 %
] 174 pod LIV Y P L 42 131 42 22 42
74 F 244 — = £ Liar 2 41 41
d 4 Pl 2 AM ! < g i A2 f AD ‘&4##
d 2
R 2 & AWM : Hez — —; 4 ;
¢ |2¢ VY Y] 4 ] Zas i 2 g I g%
4 7 Thr 182 143 lad O £S5 tad W1 wat I Wl e gt 4?2 0T
Z : 2. LAy [ 7] o <« 7 sl 71 9] <] 7 2 1« f‘
0E]  JEZ  GAND 7 (20 L
- , A = :
_'_ RIS
- 8 ;J :; 2 3
Vee (/744 Vee CMS Ve o 4 A7 ¥4
Al F L uF LluF . 2l uKF
t ] i —i| ] 1 T
Vee Vss Vec Vs Yoe Vsy ¥ee Vs
¢ / " 24 e 2 i
Ar A y
- 2 73 y 4 rd T Y ML ‘ - L2y ¢ ’dﬁ i 4
CASL > _'\NéJ 7} 45 yéP ———L4H 45 ¢ 70 L as V77 '}lai ¢72
3T [O2 4 S AN ¢ £41 ¢ 1 o b1 4¢ 71 B
. | vse |, Al oA XX4254-/0 |4 XXd256-10 g|* XX4256-70 A3 XXL254-70
75T [ : 4 HANAH H 40 - SR '”
wE [ ¢ il HAAAR? —t Howr 4 we e Lwr
- (AL A 7 2y
3 1-%@ 2P [ 11545 L
17 W’ 162 ¥t lee TF LS i 47 Ut of WP Km Sort Hre oF W3 oM K8 un ¥
T ke 6| 7} o « ;_: i 7 I o i_ A BE I f—: A -'_:
Fl 2] 2 F ra 3] * 3| ¢
_— 2727 D797 Y
72L 527 29> cue
?JHC L_}"z e i vdd +? r J 74¢590 V{‘f‘
A? | 13 4 7
. vE/ (> CSAoACEN
0S¢ [4—— k2o = <
t Ve y 74L527 g RSO0
O 0O .
DRO 1451 01 Co2ate s — ~ s T ye)4 |vsrp 2> ZIHCDD
JP2—Vee L
r py = pars02 . I8L500
L3t prre cary) 753 (2L el > CSEN
wri vig Vee - — ! il
T T 20500 -
2 r3 ROM ey a5 [>22 7
Arz ’ .
A4 KICKSTART L ¢ | wver ol LS TTOD
L A7 / ‘?z“}- a7 ~
il 4y CHD (05 [>-=
o Ad At a0 IL;
L a7 — > ECH
1] 44 128K w285 ROM - {
Clas
L 44
f; FX;
741502 2 ﬁ
i a0
$ L3427 HC)
FOAGEN [>-2 023 2 6z
5 20
—= 5 -
eme O 33333535 55335338
= SRR ¥ NS
j‘?[fjﬁﬂr]}hﬂ-?.{?.fﬂ — A{qdﬁqwtqqzq hkdn - /
by td I B B A o £ R o wy] =]

(150148 ?

2EmF

5-3



Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 4 of 12

CNeT

MIDL
INTERFACE

TPT (2:0) <3

LRD 1752 0)

RCA18: 1) [>2L

#23
K
avorn >~
M1 48
RIGHT
sty

e J. s
10K I 0IuF
A w0

AR D> 2qam 412
TEE DLzt GoRY

7%

o o] ol
Ve Vec Fee

T

onwas)

T ——————L porox

avwio

i

~—~<) roror

—L< rorix

rorry
car L sz
“eanur Tooarr

CDTV SERVICE MANUAI

QR=
283904

st

+———4> avour
L0 gune

(<23
R4 JACK

LEFT

+av
s Lea J_(‘/i J_cu Wl er7
< 22uF Toar '['»zz,; <P0uF
7108

(£} 1

{err ™% Leer Jesa o
7 2 T Avp10
Teart Rl i T 5

$IEd POWER

-4V

54



. CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 5 of 12

AL 3 Vee
£ TX
vee <6t 18 |
T .2f |
|_ ) ""-ﬂ-..'-
] ey raid cex
R (>LLl 1 )\ Le rar |
Wi * = : L XAt (ChQ _>‘-’—1€{ U >4— .
K | Ve
L) B¢ . recioe | _
L 1 i L3 raz CORC >
¢ f
wov 34 y : : R i ful¢ T2
f0 ? /4 <_J XAZ2
L oADeS MON ’ S,
7 e 12 ‘ 1 L< ] X2 b7acKk <zl
£ 2xps2 1y
.+ { PP iy
£\ axon , I RPS
Hipenr MIN g7
}E 1YY, L
* nen7 | T
£l 5055 | Y
i\ 20 <l !
APLXY 120 2y 2
% HrO2 | :!-I IWVT
3Ty
z .
ordé Uﬁ 1 Vee W sz) E(?
. Star
&36 2 ﬁjf I'T?‘s- CH}'# I{{fﬁ
! 4 a0
! 4] asas XELREN <34 e s ¥777 EMl T e Ny < e £t/
|¢ < z] 2547 xeex <3E s s YCIRER l _s P
O et 2% - e A g fuaré ot y
P, 71 s E ¥ L _lLar : r ‘l g %
v 45| mg xy 123 APy ag L f I »3 pr v gob| 7 r A/ T, )
I'/" L3 m5a2 r2 34 Hat (2 arid AL :2 4 s ‘
7 L1 noa Y, ﬁ 412 g2 4 {-ﬁ Hy ! As *:u%,_‘; v | a5 o
F
.2 € / oMt [ > | PrrgiSe ' -r2¥
RGA &IV > ™ HYRRID — — . Vee -1
N EHJQ D ' Ei . et o —— T
3/ 2 X 74 i ¥y A AN Ll oy o ] .
gg "j: t::g E :; ﬁ ‘é gi" | Vs rad O‘i" F VWV R"r : u-;rwi:c YN ._t-ﬂ-—-m—é" 2 L A oy o 2
(2 arcl s B BN ¥ T2 - . =
AT €147 a7[es i co ST el i | ks e 1
P 74 P DIR e BF a7 @ 3 5 LU AYDR ” 1"‘5—"5 M_@M
= / *“’} rfT LA Ll iy LU AUDL “ % T Hiv
coup Pr— e {Hr%" _avloard B 4 feowe - =
A7ty 2 i 2115 %0, ke )8! B 71 il S TrY P TD/TY h
25 4l 42 b £ 7 i 514 BURZ AN A {5 [Fae b
Fhar % M rpar an [ Piaz py§ I — i #a e 37 —L '_ﬂ"“f, . '*5,,, T &M1 100
A —a O -
" , o vib g r2 ]
——2 peanx BURST [ deg T gl q.7 f Vee
JJ J N A
FIIE{JHG ji’ ;‘: ' 4 ; ‘.rfti! ._g'r A —t Fif |
- A7 a7 HE L esrne e T EAdr 70
DIR Ve OF : el = +
;Ir 2 ~ + Cé.f +'._"_ 62
' i r T 3300uE | 3300uts;,
Il T 2 + vid = _ GHD2 +
GNDf 22 )
veg A
I EMIST )
‘7 ve
Yeo
4 $ -
;E.-, &/ ?i &2 44 V& 4
N z Jesd | | c2q y
g s T.omr | T.22uF Cros
9| /0] 7] v -
‘ i MFOQ 22uF

1




Schematic #252605, Rev. A - CDTV SERVICE MANUAL
Sheet 6 of 12 |

Ver C?5F ;
&Lt PP 37
al | 10K 7407
—— —>
¥ -l - .
2147409 ce
D(15:0) Ol s P2t ; L&) XEBATA V37 1 crod
¢ 2t L KFCLOCK r——"—l > 7907| T .22F CHIS
; wl,, ' . UEMORY
4 ” / l CARD
2 4 E t D 1 D5 : 01 OELLL CONNECTIR
o F ) '
sl /4 4 INDICATOR ot
A(23:/} FIATYS S
§S520¢ mr ; J-;—CI FIRET " 222 SRS - :
L 235 e —~ O FAYG Exi 78 / . A A ‘
252 rs 2 Le) REY LY 4 Lol -0 l i {4 ! '
l ALF { 7 ?‘ﬂl? ﬁ" LI LED | !
10 e <J TRKO 3 kAT | ot
ma H L) WPROT Byl 2 R 1 ot
Mz H LY CHNG - A2} = :::
240532 r ¢ Vee CNZ ars
Py > LED or
v P ) RPE | CENTRON? CS or7
v2z Ve P e —a_> 0re o
™ ﬂF-?55 =¥
i R}"I v Vg ¥
1 £7 ¥y EMT 80 - )/
RPE 05 22 20l 2 7 Yo #:: :
2 i qw myy HL 2 o - o
08 [§] s 2t] ot -0 4§
25 ¢ rhe 2zl e L) TORESEY o
‘ | ras L { B o |
AT Lk ! U mir raq 1 £ A ", | ] I—"“:::
. 2t} 4 o N
4
ITaT -1 M rrex ot f* R [, %o -1 pr7 LY o0
maf L { 4+d ’
N arl s ™ 1 ERHW 13'1 cui p 5 2::
Mo FFTET rag ’ 2 .2 Vi = w| Jn
. | x| o FCIMCQD > _[——? 1 AR RAR A8
[ | . .—ﬂ .
.- / \ 2o f7:0) sugy| o B FCsHcEn O ¢rr 1 = "’E:ﬂmgim? S¥i
— B IuF
= reer) 22 :'h " l
) -
T Fz?zir N
t— — =
.?;,:r = Yee
fC
s |
el Ve xS
' ¥
a7 10K o] L j(ﬁ
o FITEPS i AWV 1489 o A
> re p* o 7 | o/ ? v L2
7. 2121 F bote 1Here8 1458 —
or L. 28
2 yro - : Sov T 2E
§520 rarit .
s Sigl 32
i i g1y PAS ¢ ¢ Eﬂ‘ £t
1t ps2 paS | T [T g1t 1489
e SEYY, EMI 28
il ase i H w#xD << 2l cd
vee ras e -LL"D‘” Eut 27 22uF
£ = -
RrE X e LAY PN T e o H “> AvoiN
16X §I ‘?HJJZ s b2 (0{} p .MEH; 3/ Eigl 24
. f I 722 o4 LR ¥ z il s48% Euti
77 A N me Py &1 29 J‘_
&t 25
¢ ! CJ
. y? F ) 1 ” I Urf . :? Eyi" M 3 .IZHF
AW [Llinn 4 qw rar it LS 7R L7y 37, { | L) AvpovT
Y2V Beil paw 37 Ro' X l
£ [ ‘ &g '8 I!‘.'['i VVv 15 4 |az A
2 rax z > SEL2 &t id o ANN—— LT3 \f’/ -
INT§ <AL dqmwT roe 1 L— JELT ;{; L vaw 47
ray I~ JELD RIS
2 3
WITNT [D—LE 71 ror > 375
rar 2 IR
RESET [>L ! A4} 7ESETF oo |2 2 JT7EF
§¥D

!

5-6




Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 7 of 12

[
FLOPPY

2223

v
RED L E(M/(l 5

27 12 Ell-f.'llD”"
IR L rees 2ad Tary
CsHces S| 20K A L2 OIEELE S az.p
705 [>LLLL < 1B -« Z > W (we) " 1
753 2122 F 7 FTBT (we) “vee (ce7
740327 '/«lzlﬁd 4 Ve oS 2
- N ? o — o7
T S TS <o i
BRW <+ 2
' B 158 wvD
BTN [ - P ar N ] 5
2 m o l | AP2S5 —wanlt 078
—d Ge3 i N—setlan (451180
re527 7ae50¢ Vee () % IJH (L#57400))|
R A > L aud
2 'l> z e
.:
T s D s <> msTEE L—L
[l HA 2] o > > 245 wed l
72¢5249
,1 iy p
7
—Vi
P %42
—n i (4451/8D
» & JPT (LHS5160D17
790527 . M—I-IMHV‘/” L we
Ve  a— 77
P
o
v
796 #72 = o
"3 in arr ars "1
o R I/TH_QAQ RBRESET -
2 ree o) wiged
43 T y7d
7alsed g8
4 vels
Lersz L crss o crse L ocrse
‘|’./,.r ‘|‘/a,.x ’ ‘l’,mr ‘I’zz,.ﬁ 740832
o
> 1oRESET
7a¢592 = 22
AT 4> RESET

CDTV SERVICE MANUAI

cnrz
D146HOSTIC
PORT
i j;; 0
[ ——
oon gL I L conriem
4 i R
cone AL : 8 L4 TR
R AL ¢ 8 40> g0y
T Okt 2 %
A e o /(3
i 7N
A &
=
+ ol N
. 1 I N
- A
7\
2 ]
< Py 24 TP e
Fa:a N P .
P woou
" PR L
L ¢ % L FEER
A <% etz
A N DS
VIR Ok 7 ¥
ST > FXNAl - g N
frz oSt - T
i T\
u : [ 22> 5F
e e 7 (7.3
PINTIPS TR 7 2 g
x S LA PTACR
" - zennl iy
2 L' ] RN ] 23
S T N PP Y
T\
/A T
TN
¢
TN
=
Dusio) ORILLL




Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 8 of 12

CDTV SERVICE MANUAI

2060

CJEN

L<>5017:0)

sess
enll ST i ez
| 3 4
P =
[2 yTIT—A
R% T
S P
we 2l ey 0 e
133 O3 H 5y predra )
T3 L % - — — N
g
A L A | T R
e o W »
R o
D7ACR 2L L | L S T o . 7. /r%? W
P
FEER O tHP73 2 2] XORER v
Yee P P 2 = A
YDACK
R78 [
w7 79 oir 56 Rr77 47K K s
7407 33K sz 271 i
T o tt? o> el —2{> FQRTSXT =
ol 2 -
28 99
, o il 19 e
2 A
oz > Vv secx ] %
TwFE 442l DMALC Vi:ég”’ 1
. I 774
[ OVIEREn T 20l ry -t ]
ovp <L A siat iz = L mures RT
ConEG 11 > 22 s
Comsour < Z N
72 i al
25 = i fad = twe)
Frrrrd DMCD LIS Q) (HC
FAR (L e g fec {rs2/ o
i ) 122
[z
[
[
L ar
42 (i L
a1 N
E—
% 5 fie—
it 1
ar
= e
i ;
7 < e
g w
L an
i
Za=
anr
Lars
=
DATA LIS 01
— L wser

A (2500 LA

Do) [>T L




Schematic #252605, Re
Sheet 9 of 12

FE <L —

(2214

SuF I

P27
€783
K

+3V0

47K

MMV

erio
22.F

+5V0

7445244

£

T

RWE CA————————4

4

w9
24504

TIRRD (4

ous:o)

A >

p22dsez wo!
o
{>u_. Jord> %m

VorTA <

3ixr20 i o
V47K i Ve
Fa

€153 +5vo
773

7R <L

T 4

KERESET LM

[V

Pa 0a 0e 9y e g
B

M acz |

PIZZARYY

%lkfu o2 vé2

£ 79L50Z

(7]

RPIP
Jusa g

23

"

v,

744500

1474

523

3 720 [
7405244 thae!

N

e

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

s SANE AS AL ECEMENTS
Lh N FR2G & P

- 220,
—

R Uy 774
0

il

Ekkh

&
S

2 vFr

I

L THTD

LC43S4H

B

82K k223

Loz w2 caa]

APt 47K

4

o |72 ?MM

y7s
§s00/ 1

AES O i yas

e r
LT

s

s

H26
Fl CoROM

I Al o
Q\‘ " et
] P e
o o "y
~ rest_ss
11 liJ-
408532 740502 1 L

e

Co #vd/0

INTERFACE

[FEERLEETEy (o H PR

23 vF2

+5vD

41 87




Schematic #252605, Rev. A CDTV SERVICE MANUAI
Sheet 10 of 12

ATV
2ul
A T —
§—
Y29 R 7
74508 :L “ e’ ﬂ; Y,
PR 4L 508 iy
v27)eH 8 028 o} : 740574 4
7€(574 21244 08 0c op o oF 06 on
TR
§ 3 79 [— , jyzf}*’ Vee
GND EFFX
' R 47 74L 500 _l_
1 ¢ lscen AMA { crer L 1 RST3783
—y ' M t S I PPV
)
s/ g_..mm?[>0: | | R37 <7 el 11 : L ;
[ Voo B 2
| envo . \g 240504 273 Y 2 nry aq X v =
SR vae 4.7K | ———22era ?ﬂigw
EM7 €4 4 Cri 1 2] 00 12
Fa—AM—E /-’-!’ ' L o
97 |_gwo YAER 7 |
RIS % | AT = | KEcLock
LD EArPAS1 3 I” ' (-Oq—-f
"6’_/ e L> acur (D> AEARESET
o8 L™ pATA
v s 1> seek
He [ > UYTE (KC)
ye7 "é/ 3
7407 GHD /
ee  cpr
1774C < "‘\’ﬂf N 8|37 Kee s I_E*"’F
ihhid ar T 291 L Y : =
XoREQG <1 < a1t z 1 /° v 2€ 6.7 ven )
{24 4 = 284 74 Sod 25
74L5 04 /2 — $517°¢0 PR
o329 ol #wR] 23 24 ICD 2 i? :g; ':;:?
A s g0 2 v
204 (> iae 900 | 74¢$02 | s J GTER %i-; AT
s 15/ 1 wre <L - s a2
XDACK [ ' mj 2450 Q—:-——' 20 yee M e ver
; 2 /3 |ETER g?_/ 2 \7p Mt . 83258 peolat [ -
A I P I *-" i R P ? |
re7i02 /20 e es3| T, cra0
z
74504 20 3 Wirrad < /4] o T v2¢8 |"°°L e L
GND /a 587 1 pes 5‘“"5‘——‘1\\\ 71T 22 G137 22 uF
% A AN
f. s
B2 pacarr <3 Pl m— — A
7L T2 . 0_/ = N DACS T - 2} o e Rmﬂ :; |
THTD <} va9l e SN 2ac Ll < tley R
- pad Vs
= N 2¢.7.¢
Yy Y AW [ > f lx
Ero.tsx1 >4 , ;'//—f’ 47 = L1878 P Y /(230 7)
740532 | _ewp 083 7L 532
gd [T 1 _,:}?./ ¥y 2 a4z [ d ol 2
P 2D 4ot - ooz
CFXg (> C Csxo [>LL2 .
ﬁf 1t ir'-:ﬂ HF
G
4.7k  t
— AN Y \” o — b $6> 00 (7001

L5022

5-1




parts (Resistors, Capacitors, Gonnectors) shouid be secured locall

CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

Commodore International Spare Parts List
SHIPPING ASSEMBLIES

Commadore part numbers are provided for reference only and do not indicate the availability of spare parts from Commodore. Industry standard

ly. Part number information may vary according to country, some parts may

not be available in all countries. Part Numbers are subject to change, see Parts (Section 2) of current Techtopics for current numbers.

COTV SHIPPING ASSY CDTY SHIPPING ASSY (Cantinued)
513402:01 [ US| 363713-02 [ MODULATOR, COTV PAL
513462:02 | ON 363713-01 [ MODULATOR, COTV NTSC
513402:03 | UK 903508-07 | CORD, POWER BS| BLACK
513402-04 903508-18 | CORD, POWER UL/CSA BLAGK
513402-05 | NOT USED, USE 04 903508-01 | CORD, POWER VDE BLACK
513402:06 { IT 903508-02 | CORD, POWER SEV BLACK
513402-07 | NOT USED. USE 06 +| | 903508-03 | CORD, POWER SAA BLACK
513402:08 | SG 903508-10 | CORD, POWER JP BLACK
51340209 | NOT USED, USE -06 39087501 | AUTO RF SWITCH BOX NTSC
51340210 | NOT USED. USE -06 251846-01 | CABLE, RF PAL

513402:11 | NOT USED, USE -06 32522801 | RF SWITCH SD

513402-12 | 50 252590-01 | CO CADDY

513402-13 | NOT USED, USE -08 25259401 | REMOTE CONTROLLER CDTV
513402.14 | NOT USED, USE -06 25259201 | BOX, INDIVIDUAL COTV
533402-15 | NOT USED, USE -06 25259301  CARTON, OUTER COTV
53402.16 | NOT USED, USE -06 25264901 | BOX, ACCESSORY

513402-17 | NOT USED, USE -06 25250501 | FOAM, PACKING - FRONT
513402.18 | AL 25250601 | FOAM, PACKING - REAR
513402-19 {NOT USED, USE -06 31194501 | CABLE AUDIO

513402-20 | NOT USED, USE -06 40080701 [ SVC SUB ASSY

513402-21 | 4P 31868201 | CARD, WARRANTY, CN
368082:02 | GUIBE, QUICK CONNECT 368014-01 | CARD, WARRARTY, AL
250802-01 | MAIN ASSY COA-1, NTSC 08-04 | BAG, FLAT 650MM X 650MM FOR COTV
250802-02 | MAIN ASSY CDA-1, PAL- 32425701 | BAG, DRYING AGENT
250802:04 | MAIN ASSY COA-1, PAL-G 36766901 { DISK ASSY — CD WELCOME DISK




Schematic #252605, Rev. A
Sheet 1 of 12

CDTV SERVICE MANU:

e —
i gt ———
i
s
E

—anm%..m—a—
Feisit flect

‘—m




CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

1.1 SPECIFICATIONS

CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT

MC68000 (Motorola) 16/32 bit main CPU

CPU SPEED

7.15909 MHz (NTSC); 7.09379 MHz (PAL)

NOTE: CPU speeds can vary when using an external system clock such as with genlocking units.
CUSTOM CHIPS

3 Amiga-specific custom chips (Agnus, Paula and Denise) which enhance system performance by taking over tasks
such as handling video, sound, direct memory access (DMA) and/or graphics.

OTHER CUSTOM CHIPS

CDTV will also have other custom chips for handling the CD-ROM interface and IR control.
MEMORY

1 MB (Megabyte) chip RAM; 2K non-volatile RAM reserved for system (clock, prefs, etc.); 512K ROM

INTERNAL SLOTS
Intelligent video slot (for optional genlock, RF board, etc.) 15 pin edge connector; DMA slot — for SCSI, LAN, etc.

VIDEO OUTPUTS

Analog RGB, Digital RGB (DB-23 connector); Composite video NTSC or PAL (RCA connecror); Component video
Y-C (S connector type for S-VHS and Hi8); RF Modulated (F connector); Optional genlock capabilities via plug-in
module. Three-mode (CDTV, video source or mixed) under software control.

VIDEO DISPLAY (GENERAL)

400 lines/vertical frequency 60Hz (NTSC); 12 lines/vertical frequency SOHz {PAL); Graphic co-processor with beam
synced draw, fill and move modes (blitter); Maximum tMb video memory (chip memory}; Palette of 4096 colors;
Maximum 6 bitplanes; 8 sprites per scanline

OPERATING SYSTEM

Amiga kickstart 1.3 in ROM; 1SO 9660 file system handler; High-speed decompression for graphics, audio and other
data; CD + G, CD+midi, CDDA support

IR (INFRARED) REMOTE UNIT SPECS

Landscape format

Proprietary high-speed IR signal; Power supplied by 2 AA batteries; 10 numeric keys plus Escape and Enter; Joy/Mouse,
CD/TV and Genlock keys; Button for Up, Down, Left, Right and diagonal movement; Two Select (or Fire) keys : A
and B; CD audio — Reverse, Forward, Play/Pause, Headphone Volume Up-Down and Stop keys

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

External floppy disk drive; Trackbail; Personal RAM or ROM card; Genlock; Keyboard; Modem

ADDED RAW KEYBOARD CODES
6C Play/Pause; 6D Stop; 6E Fast Forward; 6F Fast Reverse

MEMORY MAP (IN ADDITION TO IM CHIP A500)

Memory Card $EQ0000-SEQOOFF

Non-volatile Memory $DCBR000

DMAC Auto config., typically SE90000
Tri-port Mapped to DMAC, $B0

COMPUTER GENERATED AUDIO SPECS

4 independent sound channels (right and left); Complex waveforms; Sound buffer up to 128K, unlimited seamless
sound; 8-bit D/A converter plus 6-bit volume control

AUDIO EXTRAS

Capable of sound mapping Amiga over CD-DA sound.



CDTV SERVICE MANUAL

1.1 SPECIFICATIONS (Continued)

REAR PORTS -
Centronics parallel interface; RS-232 serial interface; External floppy disk drive interface (Amiga floppy disk drive
compatible); Hardwired alternative to IR for keyboard, mouse, joystick; 2 audio output ports (RCA type plug) (re-
quires external audio amplifier); Midi in and out

FRONT PORT

Stereo headphone jack; Port for optional personal RAM/ROM card {256K)

POWER CONSUMPTION

50W (average AC100-240V, 50/60Hz)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Operating temperature 5C 1o 40C {non-condensing); 41F to 104F

Operating humidity 25% to 80% (non-condensing)

FRONT PANEL DISPLAY

Fluorescent (white characters on black); Time, track and volume level; Clock remains lit when unit is turned off; Display
controllable by application

FRONT PANEL CONTROLS

Power On/Off; Headphone volume Up/Down; Play/Pause; Stop; Forward/Reverse — Scan/Skip; CD/TV; Reset
TEXT MODES

80 characters/25 lines; 60 characters/25 lines; Various font sizes and types selectable; Screen colors user definable
GRAPHICS MODES

(NTSC) (PAL)

320 X 200 non-interlaced 32 colors 320 X 256 non-interlaced 32 colers
640 X 200 non-interlaced 16 colors 640 X 256 non-interlaced 16 colors
320 X 400 interlaced 32 colors 320 X 512 interlaced 32 colors
640 X 400 intertaced 16 colors 640 X 512 interlaced 16 colors
plus overscan and HAM modes plus overscan, HAM, etc.

CD-ROM DRIVE SPECS

Sony/Philips type CD-ROM standard Mode 1, Mode 2

Data readout from disk 153 Kbytes/sec (Mode 1); 171 Kbytes/sec (Mode 2); 2 Megabytes/sec (burst)
Average access time 0.5 sec

Maximum access time 0.8 sec

Soft read error Less than 10e-9

Hard read error Less than i0e-12

Seek error Less than {0¢-6

Commands CD-ROM, CD-Audio, CD+G

MTBF 10,000 P.O.H.

Standard supported 1SO-9660

Data Capacity 540 MegaBytes (approx.) (about 700 Amiga floppy disks)

CD AUDIO SPECS
8X oversampling

Audio output External 1.4VRMS, 10K OHM

Frequency response 4-20KHz

Signal/Noise -92DB

Channel Separation —-85DB

Harmonic Distortion 0.02% at | KHz

Maximum audio capacity about 28 hours - AM quality

Sample Rates variable from CD Audio rate (44KHz) to 6KHz

Dual i6 bit D/A converter plus 64 levels of attenuation



	contents.png
	Front-page.png
	Major-assemblies.png
	partslist-p1.png
	partslist-p2.png
	schematics-p10.png
	schematics-p11-psu.png
	schematics-p1-cpu.png
	schematics-p2-ram-rom.png
	schematics-p3-audio.png
	schematics-p4-video.png
	schematics-p5-cias-ser-par.png
	schematics-p6-floppy-reset-diagnostic.png
	schematics-p7-dmac-scsi.png
	schematics-p8-keyboard.png
	schematics-p9.png
	shipping-assemblies.png
	signal-names.png
	specs-p1.png
	specs-p2.png

